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Sec. 124. This act shall take effect and he in force from and
after its passage.
Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 507--8. F. No. 1022.

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings
and improvements at siate institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for state institutions.—The sums
hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated to be expended by the state board of con-
trol for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act,
to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Asylum,

Available for

. year ending.
Improving Grounds ...........cc0nunean June 30, 1922 $ 2,000
Improving Grounds .................... June 30, 1923 2,000
Reconstruction North Wing, additional. ...June 30, 1922 25,000 -
Slaughter House & Blacksmith Shop ....June 30, 1923 5,000
Soot Cleaners ..........ceecveviesannns June 30, 1922 3,000
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30, 1922 2,500
Furniture & Furnishings .......... «....June 30, 1923 2,500
Repairs .....vvivrnrinererrasassannnnns June 30, 1922 5.000
Repairs .ovvveeiiiniiniionrannseseannns June 30, 1923 5,000
Current Expense .........covevenevnnnse June 30, 1922 175,000
Current EXpense ........cccovemceaeiss June 30, 1923 175.000
Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum,
Grounds and Fencing ...... e eneeaareena June 30, 1922 1,500
Grounds and Fencing .................. June 30, 1923 1,500
New Power Plant, additional .......... June 30, 1921 50,000
Fire Escape for Infirmary .............. June 30, 1922 - 500
Radiator Guards .........c.iovevacinans June 30, 1922 500
Repairs ..ovviiniiiiiieeicien e June 30, 1922 7,000
Repairs . .... e [N June 30, 1923 7,000
Current Expense .........coiivrrienens June 30, 1922 200,000
Current Expense ..........cevenvcinsss June 30, 1923 200,000
Sec. 4. Willmar State Asylum:

Additional Land .............ocvveninaen June 30, 1922 39,900
Improving Grounds ..........ceccuvuens June 30, 1922 1,500
Improving Grounds ...........cccvunn.. June 30, 1923 1;500
Service Building & Assembly, Hall addi-

tional ........i.iiiiiiiiie i June 30, 1922 7,000
Root Cellar ........coiiiiiireraensannn June 30, 1922 4,500
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Farm Buildings ..... e June 30,
Furniture & I'urmshmgs .............. June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30,
Laundry Machinery .................... June 30,
Thermostatic Control Valves ............ June 30,
Repairs ...vcivveiienrsnneeriiinsannnnns June 30,
Repairs ......ccciiiiiviiiiiiiianianans June 30,
Current Expense .......c.c0vevvnnnnnn. June 30,
Current Expense ...............00cunn. June 30,
Sec. 5, Fergus Falls State Hospltal .
Roads and Grounds .......... freeeaaas June 30,
Roads and Grounds .................... June 30,
Building for Tuberculosis Patients, addi-
tional ........iiiii i i e June 30,
Dairy Barn, additional .................. June 30,
Dry Cow Barn ..........c0iviinnnannn. June 3Q,
Industrial Building ............cooeilt June 30,
Radiator & Window Guards ............ June 30,
Fireproofing & Tile Floors .............. June 30,
Fireproofing & Tile Floors ....... e June 30,
Laundry Machinery .................... June 30,
Printing Machinery .....c........000 e, June 30,
X-Ray Equipment .........c000ieininins June 30,
Repairs ....coviiiiiiineniinnncananas June 30,
Repairs .....cociviiiiiiiiiiiininennneas June 30,
Current Expenses ..........c.cccvene.n-. June 30,
Current Expense .....covviiruaennnnnn. June 30,
Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:
Refrigerating Plant, additional .......... June 30,
Fire ESCapes .........ccovviieiacnnnnnns June 30,
Fireproofing & Tile Floors .............. June 30,
Window Screens & Radiators ............ June 30,
Household & Kitchen Equipment ........ June 30,
Household & Kitchen Equipment, ......... June 30,
Library . ...t i June 30,
Library .......... i ieeatreasaraaeaereas June 30,
Quarry Equipment ..............cvvneen June 30,
Laundry Equipment . ................... June 30,
X-Ray Equipment ...................... June 30,
Repairs .....covvrniiiiiiiiinannans June 30,
Repairs ....cvcvvivevnnnans e b ar b June 30,
Current Expense ...............ccvunn. June 30,
Current EXpense .........ccieveneenans June 30,
Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital:
Cottage for Women, additional .......... June 30,
Improvement Heating System ............ June 30,

So0t BlOWers +.vuvererncannncnannnannns June 30,
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Steam & Water Piping ...........cnn.n. June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings................ June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30,
X-Ray Equipthent . ..................... June 30,
Repairs ..... et hiienareaaeaat iy }une 30,
Repairs ....ooiiiii i une 30,
Current Expense ...........cccveveanns June 30,
Current Expense ............cccc......June 30,
‘Sec. 8. School for Feeble-Minded:
Improving Grounds .................... June 30,
Improving Grounds ...........co000nnn, June 30,
Fencing & Draining ............ PPN June 30,
Fencing & Draining .................. June 30,
Blacksmith Shop, additional ............ June 30,
Water Supply for Dairy Barn, additional. . June 30,
Bridge & [ceDam ................ i June 30,
Garage ... ... i i June .30,
Storm Sash ......ccoiiiiiiiieiiiinees June 30,
Extension of Tunnel ,................... June 30,
Fire Alarm & Watchman’s Clock System. . . . June 30,
Generating Set ...... ... iiiiiiiiiaan., June 30,
Household™ & Kitchen Equipment ........ June 30,
Household & Kitchen Equipment ........ June 30,
Library ......ccoiiiiiiiii e June 30,
Library ....oiviiiiiiiiiiiiii i June 30,
Hospital Fquipment ..........co00iunen June 30,
Farm Tools & Equipment®.............. June 30,
Farm Tools & Equipment ................ June 30,
Laundry Equipment ..............c0u.n June 30,
Fire Protection Fquipment .............. June 30,
Repairs ..vovveniiniiinnncnaninennens June 30,
B o June 30,
Current EXPense ........cooiiesvvvannss June 30,
Current Expense ............ccvenueuas June 30,
Sec. 9. School for the Blind:
Roads & Grounds ............cccvvnnn.. June 30,
Roads & Grounds ............0ccvvuuen. June 30,
Improvements Indusirial Buildings ........ June 30,
Soot Cleaners .........ccoveerveenvenens June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ..:ivvonvinne. ... June 30,
Library & Musical Supplies .............. June 30,
Library & Musical Supplies .............. June 30,
School & Industrial, Equipment .......... June 30,
School & Industrial Equipment .......... June 30,
Repairs ......iviiiiiimniecanasnnnrenns June 30,
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Roads & Grounds ...................... June 30,

Summer School ... .a. ... i, June 30, 1922
Summer School ....................... June 30, 1923
Field & Employment Agency ............ June 30, 1922
Field & Employment Agency .......... June 30, 1923
Higher Education .............. e June 30, 1922
Higher Education ........covvniiinia.. June 30, 1923
Current Expense ....:.......... wermanns June 30, 1922
Current Expense .........civvvuvnnnnn, June 30, 1923
Sec. 10. School for the Deaf:

. Improving Grounds .................... June 30, 1922
Improving Grounds .................... June 30, 1923
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30, 1922
Furniture & Furnishings .............. June 30, 1923
Equipping Trades ...................... June 30, 1922
Equipping Trades .......covvvinvinnnn, June 30, 1923
School Appliances & Library ............ June 30, 1922
School Appliances & Library ............ June 30, 1923
Lauwndry Equipment .................... June 30, 1922
Repairs .....ocovivniiiinaiaanenanann June 30, 1922
Repairs .....c.coiviiiiiinniannaa,, June 30, 1923
Gallaudet Students .................... June 30, 1922
Gallandet Students .................... June 30, 1923
Current Expense ... .................. June 30, 1922
Current Expense ..........ccvcuiuuunn... June 30, 1923

Sec. 11. State Public School:
Draining & Fencing .................... June~30, 1922.
Draining & Fencing .................... June 30, 1923
Improving Grounds .................... June 30, 1922
Improving Grounds .................... June 30, 1923
Hospital, additional ................ "....June 30, 1922
Reconstruction Old Hospital, additional..June 30. 1923
Hog House & Yards .................... June 30, 1923
Enlarging Root Cellar .................. June 30, 1923
Addition to Water Softener,etc. .......... June 30, 1922
Furniture & Furnishings .............. June 30, 1922
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30, 1923
Manual Training Equipment & Library..... June 30, 1922
Manual Training Equipment & Library..... June 30, 1923
Farm Implements ...................... June 30, 1922
Farm Implements,........ocovvenennn.n. June 30, 1923
Laundry Equipment .................... June 30, 1922
Repairs ........... e e, June 30, 1922
Repairs .....covvnriiiniiiiniinnensann. June 30, 1923
Current Expense .......... e -....June 30, 1922
Current Expense ........coccvnueanan., June 30, 1923
Scec. 12. State Training School:
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Roads & Grounds .............c.ooauun June 30, 1923
Cottage for Inmates ..........ccc.vunn.. June 30, 1922
Tile FIOOTS . .vvviunivernnnnncnnnnnennns June 30, 1923
SO0t BIOWEIS +v.ovvrreneuncnrniennannns June 30, 1922
Water & Sewer Connections for New Barn, June 30, 1922
Household Equipment .................. June 30, 1922
Musical Equipment & Library ............ June 30, 1922
Musical Equipment & Iibrary .......... June 30, 1923
Shop Equipment .............c000unnnn June 30, 1922
Shop Equipment ...................... June 30, 1923
Farm Equipment ...................... June 30, 1922
Farm Equipment ...................-..June 30, 1923
Repairs .....ovivvirennnensnnnrnananens -June 30, 1922
Repairs .....cioiiciiniinsinnnssinnnnas LJune 30, 1923
Current Expense .............couieenn.. June 30, 1922
Current Expense .............c..c..... June 30, 1923
Sec. 13, Home School for Girls:

Roads, Walks & Grounds ................ June 30, 1922
Roads Walks & Grounds .............. June 30, 1923
StorerOOm additional ........cc00uvennn June 30, 1922
Farm Industries Building, additional ...... June 30, 1923
Ice House, additional .................... June 30, 1922
Cottages for Inmates ................... June 30, 1923
Greenhouse ........coviiiiinnnneeneenns June 30, 1923
Farm House .........cciiiininnnniinnn Immediatcly

Additions to Barns .................... June 30, 1923
T o June 30, 1923
Water Supply for New Cottages ........ June 30,. 1922
Household & Hospital Equipment ........ June 30, 1922
Household & Hospital Equipment ........ June 30, 1923
Labrary ..ooveriiieeraneieneannnaanans June 30, 1922
Library ...coiiiieiiiiiii it iasinnans June 30, 1923
Farm Implements & Stock .............. June 30, 1922
Farm Implements & Stock .............. June 30, 1923
Repairs .....coivviinercnnencnnnnnonnns June 30, 1922
Repairs .......coiie i, June 30, 1923
Current Expense ... .. ........cco.n.. June 30, 1922
Current Expense .............c.ccccun.. June 30, 1923

Sec. 14. State Reformatory:

Granary & Corneribs . ........ooviun June 30, 1923
Addition to Silos ........... ... ...l June 30, 1922
Fire Profecton .....oovcvuvrnvinnniinns June 30, 1922
Repairs ......ccciiiiiiiniiiiiiiiinnans June 30, 1922
Repairs ... c.oooiiiiiiiiiieiaananann June 30, 1923
Rock Crushing Plant .................... June 30, 1922
Rock Crushing Plant . ................... June 30, 1923

Current Expense .............cc0vuunn. June 30,
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Current Expense .........ccevevenernn. June 30,
Sec. 15. State Reformatory for Women:
Improving Grounds .................... June 30,
Improving Grounds .................... June 30,
Cottage, additional .................... June 30,
Cow Barn ...............ccoiiiiiiinn, June 30,
Hog House & Machine Shed ............ June 30,
Water Softener ........cciciviivivesnns June 30,
Water Supply for New Buildings........ June 30,
Extension of Sewer ........ ....vcc... June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30,
Furniture & Furnishings ................ June 30,
Farm Implements & Stock .............. June 30,
Farm Implements & Stock .............. June 30,
Current Expense ...........coceveennn.. June 30,
Current Expenses ........ccccvcevnnnn.. June 30,

Sec, 16. State Prison:

The state board of control is hereby auth-
orized to expend the sums hereinafter named,
or so much thereof as may be necessary,
from the state prison revolving fund, for
the purposes specified in this section.

-Fencing .............. e June 30,
Horse Barn, additional ,................ June 30,
Root Cellar, additional .................. June 30,
Equipment Officers’ Club Rooms ....... June 30,
Kitchen & Bakery Equipment ............ June 30,
Kitchen & Bakery Equipment ............ June 30,
Farm Equipment ............c..cooiiann, June 30,
Repairs ...oocviiivuiinrnarnennninanan, June 30,
Repairs ..........iviiiiieniiiiian, June 30,
Sec. 17. Sanatorium for Consumptives:
Grounds & Fencing .................... June 30,
Grounds & Fencing .................... June 30,
Moving Old Cottages .................. June 30,
Building Alterations ............ccouutn June 30,
Steam Distributing System .............. June 30,
Generator ..........ccceririiicsianaanans June 30,
Stoker & Water Weigher .............. June 30,
Enlarging Power Plant ................ June 30,
Addition to Refrigerating Plant .......... June 30,
Barn Equipment . .........cc.ccviiinnanan June 30,
X-Ray Equipment ..............cecvien.. June 30,
Repairs ......coviviiniiiinnans, SN June 30,
REPairs ....vcviieriinnnnrernnnnnnennes June 30,
Current Expense ...................... June 30,

Current Expense .........ccvvvmniainnn. June 30,

1923

1922
1923
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1923
1922
1923
1922
1923

1922
1922
1922
1922
1922
1923
1922
1922

1923

1922
1923
1923
1923
1923
1922
1922
1922
1923
1923
1922
1922
1923
1922
1923

=)
=

88

8

Iy

OO WM N = Lt
nnin
=288

2 88

-

uuU\Nb—IUImm\O-&LUlI\h—H
gEeEERsEL
8 o [wia) 8

SEEEE



922 SESSION'LAWS

Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children:

Improving Grounds .................... June 30,
Improving Grounds ................c... June 30,
Completion West Wing .......o..0uvnnn June 30,
Service Building ..................0.00. June 30,
Remodeling Main Building .............. June 30,
Labrary e e June 30,
Library ..oiu.iiiiiiineunniinnnaaineens June 30,
Labhoratory & Operating Equipment ...... June 30,
Laboratory & Operating Equipment ...... June 30,
Repairs ... ... .. iieiiiiiiiiiiiiiins June 30,
Repairs .. ... . iiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnn. June 30,
Spécial Applianices for Patients ........... June 30,
Special Appliances for Patients ..........June 30,
Instruction & Amusement ................ June 30,
Instruction & Amusement ................ June 30,
Care of Indigent Blind Babies .......... June 30,
Care of Indigent Blind Babies ............ June 30,
Current Expense ..... e June 30,
Current Expense ..........ccovivinennn June 30,
For Poliomyelitis Aftercare .............. June 30,
For Poliomyelitis Aftercare .............. June 30,

Sec. 19. General & Miscellaneous:
Contingent Fund for use at any or all insti-
tutions under the management of the
State Board of Control .............. June 30,
Provided, that the State Board. of Control
is hereby authorized and empowered to use
said contingent fund also as a revolving fund
for the purchase of supplies in quantities for
state departments or institutions, said con-
tingent fund to be reimbursed for such ex-
penditures from the funds of the several de-
partments or institutions for which such
purchases are made.

Scientific Research ... ................ June 30,
Scientific Research .........coc0ivuvennn June 30,
Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etc. ....June 30,
Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etc. ....June 30,
Deporting Insatie . ....cvvviinrncsnrvnass June 30,
Deporting Insane ...........cceeuvnunnn June 30,
Record Surveys ................... s .- June 30,
State Conference of Social Work .... ..June 30,
State Conferece of Social Work ........ June 30,

Current Expense for use at any or all in-
stitutions under the management of the
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Provided, That for the years ending June 30, 1922, and June
30, 1923, respectively the state board of control is authorized, by
and with the approval of the state auditor, to iransfer in cases of
necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current ex-
pense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The Anoka
State Asylum; the Hastings State Asylum, the Willmar State Asy-
lum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State Hospital,
the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded, the
Schoo! for the Blind, the School for the Deaf, the State Public
School, the State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the
State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the Sana-
torium for Consumptives, the Hospital for Crippled Children, to
the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further
authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the
sums not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand (5,000) dollars,
where necessary, to suppliment the anpropriations for current ex-
penses of any of the above-named institutions, and

Provided further, that said board may, without such con-
sent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any ap-
propriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any
other specific purpose in and about such institution after the purpose
for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished ; and

Provided, further, That said board is hereby authorized
and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund
of any such institution to be used as a diversified lahor fund for
the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its
judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution.

Sec. 20. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the cur-
rent demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropria-
tions, the governor, auditor, and treasurer, may. at any time prior
to June 30, 1923, make such agreement with banks or other cor-
porations or persons as thev may deem advisable or necessary to
pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any
such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such
appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any
warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the
money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants
from the time when such payment was made until the money to
redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate
agreed upon by the said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby
appropriated.

Sec. 21. This act shalt take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.



